
Atlanta Neighborhood Charter School

Finance and Business Operations Committee Meeting

March 2022

Date and Time

Tuesday March 15, 2022 at 12:00 PM EDT

In accordance with Georgia's open meetings requirements, notice of this meeting has been posted at both
campuses and on the ANCS website.

Agenda

I. Opening Items

Opening Items

A. Record Attendance and Guests

B. Call the Meeting to Order

C. Approve February 21,2022 Meeting Minutes

II. Business & Operations Update

Business & Operations

A. Investment Survey Results

B. Investment Options
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C. Financial Performance Update

1. Monthly and YTD financial performance (including metrics from charter)
2. CARES Act funding update

D. SY 2022-2023 Budget Draft

E. Facilities and Grounds

III. Closing Items

A. Adjourn Meeting
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Coversheet

Approve February 21,2022 Meeting Minutes

Section: I. Opening Items
Item: C. Approve February 21,2022 Meeting Minutes
Purpose: Approve Minutes
Submitted by:
Related Material:
Minutes for Finance and Business Operations Committee Meeting on February 21, 2022
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Atlanta Neighborhood Charter School

Minutes

Finance and Business Operations Committee Meeting

February 2022

Date and Time
Monday February 21, 2022 at 12:00 PM

In accordance with Georgia's open meetings requirements, notice of this meeting has been
posted at both campuses and on the ANCS website.

Committee Members Present
Arnold Pierce (remote), Ben Sutton (remote), Cory Tiede (remote), Emily Ormsby (remote), Jerry
Hanes (remote)

Committee Members Absent
Irina Brimmell

Guests Present
Chuck Meadows (remote), Markecia Jacbos (remote), Martha Kessenich (remote), Paige
Teusink (remote)

I. Opening Items

Record Attendance and GuestsA.

Call the Meeting to OrderB.
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Emily Ormsby called a meeting of the Finance & Operations Committee of Atlanta
Neighborhood Charter School to order on Monday Feb 21, 2022 at 12:03 PM.

Ben Sutton made a motion to approve the minutes from Finance and Operations
Committee Meeting on 01-18-22.
Jerry Hanes seconded the motion.
The committee VOTED unanimously to approve the motion.

II. Business & Operations Update

• This was the first month using the revised SY 2021-2022 budget, so there are fewer
variances requiring explanation.
• Chuck pointed out that the school fully intends to use all of the funds allotted to
building and grounds for this school year.
• The school is still waiting on approval of outdoor improvement expenses as
reimbursable CARES Act expenses.
• The business office has begun work on the SY 2022-2023 budget.
• Cory mentioned considering inflation in next year's budget.

• Board members were asked to complete the risk tolerance survey provided by the
school's investment advisor, Paul Harrison with Edward Jones. We have received
three responses.
• The Committee decided to wait for more responses from the board prior to soliciting
the feedback of investment options from Paul.
• The business office will put together a summary of the total money available for the
school to invest.
• Chuck will invite Paul to the Committee's March 2022 meeting.

III. Closing Items

There being no further business to be transacted, and upon motion duly made, seconded
and approved, the meeting was adjourned at 12:30 PM.

Respectfully Submitted,
Emily Ormsby

Approve January 18,2022 Meeting MinutesC.

Financial Performance UpdateA.

Investment OptionsB.

Facilities and GroundsC.

Adjourn MeetingA.
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Coversheet

Financial Performance Update

Section: II. Business & Operations Update
Item: C. Financial Performance Update
Purpose: Discuss
Submitted by:
Related Material: PTCA - Transaction Detail 02-28-2022.xlsx

02_28_22 Finance Committee Report FY22 DRAFT v3.xlsx
Statement of Financial Position 02-28-2022.xlsx
Statement of Activity 02-28-2022 Month-end.xlsx
Statement of Activity 02-28-2022 YTD.xlsx
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Notice
The following file is attached to this PDF. You will need to open this packet in an 
application that supports attachments to pdf files, e.g. Adobe Reader:

PTCA - Transaction Detail 02-28-2022.xlsx
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Notice
The following file is attached to this PDF. You will need to open this packet in an 
application that supports attachments to pdf files, e.g. Adobe Reader:

02_28_22 Finance Committee Report FY22 DRAFT v3.xlsx
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Notice
The following file is attached to this PDF. You will need to open this packet in an 
application that supports attachments to pdf files, e.g. Adobe Reader:

Statement of Financial Position 02-28-2022.xlsx
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Notice
The following file is attached to this PDF. You will need to open this packet in an 
application that supports attachments to pdf files, e.g. Adobe Reader:

Statement of Activity 02-28-2022 Month-end.xlsx

10 of 11Powered by BoardOnTrack

Atlanta Neighborhood Charter School - Finance and Business Operations Committee Meeting - Agenda - Tuesday March 15, 2022 at 12:00 PM

https://get.adobe.com/reader/


Notice
The following file is attached to this PDF. You will need to open this packet in an 
application that supports attachments to pdf files, e.g. Adobe Reader:

Statement of Activity 02-28-2022 YTD.xlsx
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Transaction Detail by Account

		Atlanta Neighborhood Charter School, Inc

		Transaction Detail by  Account

		February 2022

				Date		Transaction Type		Num		Name		Location		Class		Memo/Description		Split		Amount		Balance

		4205 Program Income

				02/02/2022		Deposit								PTCA		Square Inc 200901P2 L20955767606 Square Inc 200901P2 L209557676069		1112 Atlantic Capital Bank PTCA		33.38 		33.38 

				02/03/2022		Deposit								PTCA		Square Inc 200901P2 L20955767606 Square Inc 200901P2 L209557676069		1112 Atlantic Capital Bank PTCA		18.82 		52.20 

				02/07/2022		Deposit				Kroger				PTCA		REMOTE DEPOSIT		1112 Atlantic Capital Bank PTCA		111.40 		163.60 

				02/09/2022		Deposit								PTCA		Square Inc 200901P2 L20955767606 Square Inc 200901P2 L209557676069		1112 Atlantic Capital Bank PTCA		50.68 		214.28 

				02/10/2022		Deposit								PTCA		Square Inc 200901P2 L20955767606 Square Inc 200901P2 L209557676069		1112 Atlantic Capital Bank PTCA		637.86 		852.14 

				02/11/2022		Deposit								PTCA		Square Inc 200901P2 L20955767606 Square Inc 200901P2 L209557676069		1112 Atlantic Capital Bank PTCA		300.11 		1,152.25 

				02/14/2022		Deposit								PTCA		Square Inc 200901P2 L20955767606 Square Inc 200901P2 L209557676069		1112 Atlantic Capital Bank PTCA		112.88 		1,265.13 

				02/14/2022		Deposit								PTCA		Square Inc 200901P2 L20955767606 Square Inc 200901P2 L209557676069		1112 Atlantic Capital Bank PTCA		66.76 		1,331.89 

				02/25/2022		Deposit								PTCA		Square Inc 200901P2 L20955767606 Square Inc 200901P2 L209557676069		1112 Atlantic Capital Bank PTCA		96.80 		1,428.69 

		Total for 4205 Program Income																		$1,428.69 

		6290 Program Expenses

		   6592 Event Costs

				02/07/2022		Bill		PTCA Reimbursement		Martha Kessenich				PTCA		RWTW put through personal PayPal		2000 Accounts Payable (A/P)		1,000.00 		1,000.00 

				02/10/2022		Expenditure				Elan				PTCA		RWTW		1100 Atlantic Capital Bank Operating		975.00 		1,975.00 

		   Total for 6592 Event Costs																		$1,975.00 

		Total for 6290 Program Expenses																		$1,975.00 

		6430 General & Administrative Expenses

		   7045 Staff Appreciation

				02/25/2022		Expenditure				Elan				PTCA		ELAN FINANCIAL TELEPAY 471511030 ELAN FINANCIAL TELEPAY 471511030256325		1100 Atlantic Capital Bank Operating		602.13 		602.13 

		   Total for 7045 Staff Appreciation																		$602.13 

		   7046 Hospitality

				02/25/2022		Bill		2/25/22		Joel Larsgaard				PTCA		Morning Coffee		2000 Accounts Payable (A/P)		60.00 		60.00 

		   Total for 7046 Hospitality																		$60.00 

		Total for 6430 General & Administrative Expenses																		$662.13 

		6612 Fundraising Expense

				02/23/2022		Check				ORION Racing				PTCA		CHECK 10251 CHECK		1112 Atlantic Capital Bank PTCA		250.00 		250.00 

		Total for 6612 Fundraising Expense																		$250.00 

		Tuesday, Mar 08, 2022 01:19:02 PM GMT-8 - Accrual Basis






Budget Summary FY22

		  

				Status 		Proposed

				Year 		FY2022

				Date 		4/12/20



				Atlanta Neighborhood Charter School						# of Students				627				634				628

																		ANCS				ANCS						ANCS				ANCS		Cash Flow BOP 

														FY21 Approved Budget		Proposed Adjustments		Proposed Budget				FY2022		Notes				Monthly Budget Allocation 				Cash Flow BOP 		YTD Budget Totals

																FY22		FY17														YTD Budget Totals		Variances

				Income		Tab #		 

										APS Allocation				$   11,057,490		$   - 0		#REF!				$   11,200,000						$   1,120,000.00				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

										Grants and Other Governmental Funds				$   155,832		$   - 0						$   175,000						$   175,000.00				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

														$   - 0				$   20,000				$   - 0

						1.0		Total Local/State Funding, Grants, State Allocations 						$   11,213,322		$   - 0		$   20,000				$   11,375,000						$   1,295,000.00				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

										Fund Raising (Annual Campaign)				$   105,000				$   140,000				$   105,000		This includes contigency of $14126

										Auction								$   90,000				$   90,000

										Other Fundraising								$   3,000				$   3,000

						1.1		Total Contributions & Fundraising						$   105,000		$   - 0		$   233,000				$   198,000						$   16,500				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

								Program						$   - 0								$   - 0

										Supply Fee				$   471,667				$   20,000				$   20,000

										Meal Program				$   - 0				$   293,500				$   285,000

										PTCA income				$   10,010				$   67,000				$   60,000

										Field Trips				$   - 0		$   1,000		$   25,000				$   25,000

										Grade Level Trips				$   - 0		$   1,000		$   90,500				$   90,500

										Athletics				$   - 0		$   1,000		$   15,000				$   15,000

										After School				$   5,000				$   300,000				$   350,000

						1.2		Total Program Income						$   486,677		$   3,000		$   811,000				$   845,500						$   70,458.33				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

								Other 
Income		Interest Income				$   9,130				$   5,400				$   9,130						$   760.83				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

										Community Building 				$   1,200				$   1,200

										Other  				$   3,641				$   3,500				$   3,641						$   303.42				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						1.3		Total Other Income						$   13,971		$   - 0		$   10,100				$   12,771						$   - 0

								Total Income						$   11,818,970		$   3,000		$   1,074,100				$   12,431,271						$   12,431,271.00				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



																												$   - 0



				Expense		2.0		Salaries and Benefits						$   10,143,984		$   200,000		$   9,105,380				$10,096,566

										Salaries & Bonus Expense

										TRS

										Other Benefits (include Wellness Program)

										Wellness Program Expense				$   20,000				$   80,000				$   20,000

										Health insurance premium increase contingency				$   100,000				$   80,000				$   100,000

								Total Salaries & Benefits						$   10,263,984								$   10,216,566						$   851,380.50				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

										Professional Development 								$   10,000				$   100,000

						2.1		Total Professional Development						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   10,000				$   100,000						$   8,333.33				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

								Program Exp		Nutrition Program Purchases (not including salary)				$   119,000				$   190,000				$   190,000		This includes Nuturtion Program Expenses 

										Athletics 				$   - 0		$   3,000		$   25,000				$   25,000

										After School Expenses				$   10,000				$   12,000				$   12,000

										Field Trips				$   - 0		$   1,500		$   33,500				$   33,500

										Grade Level Trips				$   - 0		$   1,500		$   90,500				$   90,500

										Saturday / Summer School				$   10,000				$   16,000				$   16,000

										PTCA				$   - 0		$   1,000		$   3,000				$   60,000

										Total Program Expenses				$   139,000		$   7,000		$   370,000				$   427,000						$   35,583.33				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

								Curric.Mat 
& Exp

										Classroom Supplies				$   571,888				$   69,650				$   140,000		This includes COVID related expenses also includes Contigency of $36,333

										Instruct. / Curriculum Materials 				$   70,000				$   116,350				$   70,000

										Total Curriculum Materials & Expenses				$   641,888		$   - 0		$   186,000				$   210,000						$   17,500				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!





						2.2		Total Curriculum & Program Expenses						$   780,888		$   7,000		$   556,000				$   637,000

								Building Expenses

										Pest Control				$   5,000		- 0		$   5,000				$   5,000

										Janitorial Services				$   87,643		7,000.00		$   100,000				$   117,000

										Janitorial Supplies				$   13,500		10,000.00		$   13,500				$   18,000

										Sanitation				$   10,937		- 0		$   10,937				$   10,937

										Supplies 				$   36,627		7,000.00		$   2,500				$   5,000		This number include contigency of $34127

										Total Building Services				$   153,707		$   24,000		$   131,937				$   155,937



										Building rent (Mortgage)				$   105,264				$   105,264				$   105,264

										Mobile Unit Lease (Net)				$   7,332				$   7,332				$   7,332

										Replacements - painting				$   30,000				ERROR:#REF!				$   30,000

										Replacements - carpet/flooring				$   60,000				ERROR:#REF!				$   60,000

										Repairs / Maintenance				$   110,000				$   110,000				$   110,000

																								

: Bathroom Partitions othere projects, also will bring back in line closer to last years budget.
		Total Building Repairs/ Maintenance				$   312,596		$   - 0		ERROR:#REF!				$   312,596



										Farm				$   5,600				$   5,600				$   7,500

										Repairs / Maintenance 				$   17,500		$   10,000		$   17,500				$   27,500

										Total Grounds				$   23,100		$   10,000		$   17,500				$   35,000



										Utilities 				$   95,000				$   95,000				$   95,000

										Internet Service				$   8,000				$   8,000				$   8,000

										Alarm Monitoring & Servicing				$   5,000				$   5,000				$   5,000

										Telephone 				$   5,500				$   5,500				$   5,500

										Total Telephone and Utilities				$   113,500		$   - 0		$   113,500				$   113,500

						2.3		Total Building Expenses						$   602,903		$   34,000		ERROR:#REF!				$   617,033						$   51,419.46				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

								Prof. 
Services 

										Legal				$   1,500				$   15,000				$   20,000

										Accounting				$   68,000				$   5,000				$   20,000

										Auditing				$   - 0				$   20,000				$   20,000

						2.4		Total Professional Services						$   69,500		$   - 0		$   40,000				$   60,000						$   5,000				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

										Advertising/Web Costs				$   10,000				$   15,000				$   10,000

										Dues and Subscriptions				$   36,000				$   22,000				$   22,000

										Insurance				$   150,000				$   40,000				$   150,000

										Hospitality				$   2,000				$   14,000				$   2,000

										Licenses and Permits				$   2,000				$   30,000				$   5,000

										Miscellaneous				$   85,584				$   13,000				$   15,000		COVID-19 related expenses  

										Gov Board/Committee Costs				$   - 0				$   10,000				$   - 0

										Office supplies/Small Equipment/Tech Supplies				$   80,000				$   30,000				$   30,000

										Payroll Service Fees				$   60,000				$   30,000				$   30,000

										Postage and Delivery				$   3,000				$   6,000				$   3,000

										Printing and Reproduction				$   500				$   500				$   500

						2.5		Total Other Gen/Admin Expense						$   429,084		$   - 0		$   210,500				$   267,500						$   22,291.67				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

								Fundraising 
Expenses		Fund Development Software				$   6,425								$   3,200

										Direct Mail				$   6,425				$   10,000				$   6,425

										Auction				$   - 0				$   30,000				$   30,000

										Community Building								$   1,200				$   - 0

										Other Events 				$   12,850				$   7,000				$   7,000

						2.6		Total Fundraising Expenses						$   25,700		$   - 0		$   48,200				$   46,625						$   3,885.42				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

								Books, Equipment 
and Furniture

										Library 				$   4,487				$   12,000				$   12,000

										Furniture				$   4,487				$   10,000				$   5,000

										Technology: Service, training & supplies				$   4,487				$   10,000				$   5,000						$   17,666.67				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

										Special Education Equipment				$   4,487								$   5,000

										Building & Grounds Improvement				$   4,487				$   10,000				$   110,000

										Equipment: Purchase/Lease				$   4,487				$   5,000				$   5,000

										Copiers Expenses				$   37,955		$   15,000		$   50,000				$   50,000						$   4,166.67				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

										Computers: Hardware				$   4,485				$   70,000				$   70,000

						2.7		Total Books/Equipment/Furniture						$   69,362		$   15,000		$   167,000				$   262,000

										Emergency Reserve Fund				$   - 0								$   - 0

										Facilities Reserve Fund				$   - 0								$   - 0

										Local/State Revenue Stabilization Fund				$   - 0								$   - 0

										Technology Reserve Fund				$   - 0								$   - 0

								Total Reserve Funds						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0

								Total Expenses						$   12,241,421		$   256,000		ERROR:#REF!				$   12,206,724						$   10,382,412.54				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



										Operating Income/Loss				$   (422,451)		$   (253,000)		ERROR:#REF!				$   224,547										ERROR:#REF!



														$   (422,451)								$   224,547										ERROR:#REF!















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































Cash Flow BOP 

		ATLANTA NEIGHBORHOOD CHARTER SCHOOL

		FY 2022 - Pro Forma Monthly Cash Flow Statement																																								                    FY 2020 - 2021 Budget 

		Approved Revised Budget 

										Allocation based on FTE Count = 628																						YTD Budget		Contigency				YTD Budget				Revised Budget		$		%

								Jul-21		Aug-21		Sep-21		Oct-21		Nov-21		Dec-21		Jan-22		Feb-22		Mar-22		Apr-22		May-22		Jun-22		FY2022		FY2022				FY2022				FY2021		Difference		Difference

		Revenue

				APS Allocation Payment				 $                               -		$1,132,471		$1,132,471		$1,147,254		$1,184,757		$   1,077,974		$   1,077,974		$   1,077,974		$   1,077,974		$   1,077,974		$   1,077,974		$   -		$   11,064,797		$   -				$   11,064,797				$   10,543,802		$   520,995		4.94%

				Other State and Local Funding				                       -		                       -		                       -		                       -		                       -		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-				50,000		(50,000)		-100.00%

				Grants

Microsoft Office User: Microsoft Office User:
During FY22, amount will include nutrition grant reimbursement income by USDA for free student meals. 				18,942		152,439		11,860		157,239		75,051		36,354		30,000		30,000		30,000		30,000		353,696		1,005,139		1,930,720		-				1,930,720				-		1,930,720		100.00%

				Title 2 Reimbursement				                       -		                       -		                       -		                       -		                       -		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-				1,000		(1,000)		-100.00%

				Contributions & Fundraising

Microsoft Office User: Microsoft Office User:
Fundraising Committee budget amounts plus $4,500 additional each month				11,599		29,649		21,057		30,146		16,574		36,183		11,329		11,329		11,329		40,000		13,805		-		233,000		-				233,000				233,000		0		0.00%

				Program Income				(599)		2,188		10,149		6,002		238		1,001		-		-		-		-		-		-		18,979		-				18,979				567,500		(548,521)		-96.66%

				Nutrition Program Income				35		4,167		3,461		(6,106)		2,873		3,758		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		-		20,689		-				20,689				293,500		(272,811)		-92.95%

				Other Income				66,064		148		17,440		133		407		2,757		303		303		303		303		303		83,824		172,291		-				172,291				4,700		167,591		3565.76%

				Interest & Dividend Income				274		260		212		195		226		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		1,167		-				1,167				5,400		(4,233)		-78.39%

		Total Revenue						$   96,316		$   1,321,321		$   1,196,651		$   1,334,864		$   1,280,126		$   1,158,027		$   1,122,106		$   1,122,106		$   1,122,106		$   1,150,777		$   1,448,278		$   1,088,963		$   13,441,642		$   - 0				$   13,441,642				$   11,698,902		$1,742,740		14.90%



		Expenditures

				Salaries and Benefits				$   800,218		$   842,097		$   1,037,213		$   944,953		$   943,482		$   1,063,951		$   950,000		$   950,000		$   950,000		$   950,000		$   950,000		$   794,288		$   11,176,202		- 0				$   11,176,202				$   9,755,136		$1,421,066		14.57%

				Professional Development				12,277		468		23,608		2,959		4,317		4,386		9,000		9,000		9,000		9,000		9,000				93,015		- 0				$   93,015				118,500		(25,485)		-21.51%

				Curriculum & Classroom Expenses				28,676		118,695		23,687		2,526		2,131		9,030		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		1,000		198,245		-				$   198,245				190,000		8,245		4.34%

				Program Expenses

Microsoft Office User: Microsoft Office User:
Fieldtrip, 		

Microsoft Office User: Microsoft Office User:
During FY22, amount will include nutrition grant reimbursement income by USDA for free student meals. 		

Microsoft Office User: Microsoft Office User:
Fundraising Committee budget amounts plus $4,500 additional each month				3,923		1,672		8,811		4,147		7,428		3,863		7,500		7,500		7,500		7,500		7,500		5,000		72,344		-				$   72,344				180,000		(107,656)		-59.81%

				Nutrition Program Expenses				119		31,942		29,878		34,903		17,709		28,023		33,000		33,000		33,000		33,000		33,000		-		307,574						$   307,574				190,000		117,574		61.88%

				Building & Grounds				89,741		108,363		65,120		100,006		55,208		136,477		125,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		15,000		794,915		-				$   794,915				598,133		196,782		32.90%

				Professional Services				125		8,820		8,895		32,000		6,878		138		6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000		4,000		3,000		87,856		-				$   87,856				40,000		47,856		119.64%

				Gen&Admin/Insurance/Interest				23,817		85,472		74,943		34,308		31,002		56,185		33,000		33,000		33,000		33,000		33,000		33,000		503,727		-				$   503,727				210,500		293,227		139.30%

				Fundraising Expenses						                              -		2,388		702		51		                              -		5,257		2,057		2,057		2,057		30,000		0		44,569		-				$   44,569				51,400		(6,831)		-13.29%

				Books, Furniture & Equipment				17,133		13,933		50,910		11,857		6,285		3,077		10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000		163,195		-				$   163,195				228,000		(64,805)		-28.42%

		Total Expenditures						$   976,029		$   1,211,462		$   1,325,453		$   1,168,361		$   1,074,491		$   1,305,130		$   1,181,257		$   1,078,057		$   1,078,057		$   1,078,057		$   1,104,000		$   861,288		$   13,441,642		$   - 0				$   13,441,642				$   11,561,669		$1,879,973		16.26%



		Total Revenues - Total Expenditures						$   (879,713)		$   109,859		$   (128,802)		$   166,503		$   205,635		$   (147,103)		$   (59,151)		$   44,049		$   44,049		$   72,720		$   344,278		$   227,675		$   0		$   - 0				$   0				$   137,233		($137,233)		-100.00%



		EOM Cash Balance				See NOTE below		$   2,584,783		$   2,694,642		$   2,565,840		$   2,732,343		$   2,937,978		$   2,790,875		$   2,731,724		$   2,775,774		$   2,819,823		$   2,892,543		$   3,236,822		$   3,464,497		$   3,464,497		$   3,464,497				$   3,464,497				$   1,746,925		$   1,717,572		98.32%

								Actual		Actual		Projected		Projected		Projected		Projected		Projected		Projected		Projected		Projected		Projected		Projected				Projected



								Note:  Adjusted to reflect only Atlantic Capital Bank operating accounts, initially as of July 1st. Not including $897k of investments











Cash Flow - Actual

		ATLANTA NEIGHBORHOOD CHARTER SCHOOL

		FY 2022 - Monthly Cash Flow Statement

		February 28 2022

										Allocation based on FTE Count = 620																								YTD

								Jul-21		Aug-21		Sep-21		Oct-21		Nov-21		Dec-21		Jan-22		Feb-22		Mar-22		Apr-22		May-22		Jun-22				FY2022

		Revenue

				APS Allocation Payment				$   -		$   1,132,471		$   1,132,471		$   1,147,254		$   1,184,757		$   1,077,974		$   1,077,974		$   1,119,805

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
$41,831 increase from prior month 		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   7,872,707

				Local/State Funding				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				$   - 0

				Grants				18,942		152,439		11,860		157,239

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
Cares Act reimbursements 		75,051		36,354		25,696		197,676

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
CARES Act Reimbursment for Aftercare reimbursment		-		-		-		-				$   675,257

				Title 2 Reimbursement				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				$   - 0

				Contributions & Fundraising				11,599

Microsoft Office User: Microsoft Office User:
Includes top-side reclass from negative expense of $805 to Fundraising income. 						

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
Cares Act reimbursements 		29,649		21,057

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
Fundraising increased by $4,999.91 from last month total of $16K 11.02.21										

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
$41,831 increase from prior month 		30,146		16,574		38,258

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
Change of $2,075 2/2/22		9,932		6,827		-		-		-		-				$   164,042

				Program Income				(599)		2,188		10,149

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
Program Income decreased by $37 11.02.2021		6,002

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
This includes $2K in field trip income		238		1,194		667		2,418		-		-		-		-				$   22,258

				Nutrition Program Income				35		4,167		3,461		(6,106)		2,873		3,758		2,906		3,691		-		-		-		-				$   14,785

				Other Income				66,064

Microsoft Office User: Microsoft Office User:
PCA includes CREATE reimbursement for indirect cost of $57.4K.						

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
This includes $2K in field trip income								

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
CARES Act Reimbursment for Aftercare reimbursment		

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
Change of $2,075 2/2/22		148		17,440

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
This includes $17K for Atlanta Partners for Education, a non-profit organization aimed at providing financial support to APS schools.		133		407		2,584		-		-		-		-		-		-				$   86,777

				Interest & Dividend Income				274		260		212		195		226		(957)		977		-		-		-		-		-				$   1,187

		Total Revenue						$   96,316		$   1,321,321		$   1,196,651		$   1,334,864		$   1,280,127		$   1,159,165		$   1,118,152		$   1,330,417		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   8,837,012



		Expenditures

				Salaries and Benefits

Microsoft Office User: Microsoft Office User:
Includes the following GL Accounts:

#6000 - Salaries
#6000.1 - Aftercare Salaries				$   800,218		$   842,097		$   1,037,213

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
There were some  increases in Salaries, Stipends, TRS, and Health Ins. Please see salary tab		$   944,953

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
Change of $1,314.02 		$   943,482		$   1,063,951		$   942,376		$   945,385		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   7,519,675

				Professional Development				12,277		468		23,608

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
$17K is related to Culture Education for the Diversity Department. The remaining portion is the Charter School Traning for Martha and Markecia		2,959		4,139		4,386		13,107		8,669		-		-		-		-				$   69,611

				Curriculum & Classroom Expenses				28,676

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
This includes $10.6K in credit card expenese for purchases for the start of school, specifically related to the CREATE program. 

						

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
Change of $1,314.02 		

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
$17K is related to Culture Education for the Diversity Department. The remaining portion is the Charter School Traning for Martha and Markecia		118,695		23,687

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
1/6/2022- change of $604.16		2,526		2,131		7,893

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
Change of $1,136.91		5,745

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
Change of $591
		9,642		-		-		-		-				$   198,995

				Program Expenses				3,923

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
Expenses related to school yearbook		1,672		8,811		4,147

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
change of $450.29
		6,549

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
Change of $879.31
		5,000

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
Change of $1,137.49		1,943		4,002		-		-		-		-				$   36,047

				Nutrition Program Expenses				119		31,942		29,878		34,903		17,709		27,868		14,346		24,877		-		-		-		-				$   181,641

				Building & Grounds

Microsoft Office User: Microsoft Office User:
Includes the following GL Accounts:

#6300 - Building & Grounds
#6310 - Utilities
#6350 - Repair & Maintenance								

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
1/6/2022- change of $604.16		

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
change of $450.29
				

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
Change of $1,136.91		

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
Change of $879.31
		89,741		108,363		65,120

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
A portion on this expense is related to the janitorial fees and electricity 								

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
Change of $591
		

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
Change of $1,137.49		100,006		68,234

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
Change of 13,036.28
		136,477

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
$60K HEPA Filters
$18K Janitorial Fees
$10k Farm Expense
$11K Painting		84,376

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
$18K Janitorial Expense
$12K Cell Phone Expense		101,084

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
$15K HVAC 
$9K Painting 
$7K Farm Expense		-		-		-		-				$   753,403

				Professional Services				125		8,820		8,895		32,000		6,878		138		-		4,344		-		-		-		-				$   61,199

				Gen&Admin/Insurance/Interest				23,817		85,472		74,943

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
This expense includes COVID related expenses Chromebooks, TV's and Microphones for virtual 
learning. Also includes subscriptions, bank charges, and advertising expenses						

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
$60K HEPA Filters
$18K Janitorial Fees
$10k Farm Expense
$11K Painting		

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
$18K Janitorial Expense
$12K Cell Phone Expense		34,308		31,002		56,043		21,803		23,185		-		-		-		-				$   350,574

				Fundraising Expenses						-		2,388		702		51		-		-		250				-		-		-				$   3,391

				Fixed Assets Expenditures				17,133		13,933		50,910

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
This expense includes $41K for Desk and Chairs										

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
$15K HVAC 
$9K Painting 
$7K Farm Expense		11,857

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
This includes $1762.74 in uncategorized expenditures related to CREATE		6,285		3,374		10,743		3,834		-		-		-		-				$   118,069

		Total Expenditures						$   976,029		$   1,211,462		$   1,325,452

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
Total Expenditures is out of balance by $35,209 this is currently recorded under Uncategorized Exp. Waiting for Martha to make the corrections		$   1,168,362		$   1,086,460		$   1,305,130		$   1,094,438		$   1,125,272		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   9,292,604



		Total Revenues - Total Expenditures						$   (879,714)		$   109,860		$   (128,801)		$   166,502		$   193,667		$   (145,965)		$   23,714		$   205,145		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   (455,591)



				Net Other Revenue- CREATE				$   625,068

Microsoft Office User: Microsoft Office User:
PCA of $40.2K reflected during Aug. 2021 update and $50.4K Indirect Cost Reimbursement for CREATE. 		$   100,800		$   - 0		$   50,738		$   400,343		$   86,887		$   88,554		$   131,623		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   1,484,014

				Net OtherExpenses - CREATE				$   253,491

Microsoft Office User: Microsoft Office User:
PCA of $73.2K of expenses, $50.4K for Indirect Costs, and $10.6K for Fringe Benefits reflected during Aug. 2021 update. 		$   142,233		$   100,356		$   94,599

Microsoft Office User: Jerry Hanes:
Oct. 2021 monthly total includes $1,763 recorded to unassigned expenditures which are related to CREATE expenses.  We will allocate the proper account based on feedback from the CREATE team. 		$   94,400		$   160,227		$   107,847		$   117,717		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   1,070,869

								$   371,577		$   (41,433)		$   (100,356)		$   (43,861)		$   305,944		$   (73,339)		$   (19,293)		$   13,907		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   413,145



		Net Revenue						$   (508,136)		$   68,427		$   (229,157)		$   122,642		$   499,610		$   (219,304)		$   4,421		$   219,052		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   (42,446)



		EOM Cash Balance				$   - 0		$   2,826,347		$   2,564,908		$   2,146,828		$   2,247,036		$   2,695,046		$   2,443,611		$   2,320,100		$   3,295,578		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual



				Change in Cash				$   (707,980)		$   (261,439)		$   (418,080)		$   100,208		$   448,010		$   (251,435)		$   (123,511)		$   975,479		$   (3,295,578)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Monthly Net Revenue				$   (508,136)		$   68,427		$   (229,157)		$   122,642		$   499,610		$   (219,304)		$   4,421		$   219,052		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Difference				$   (199,843)		$   (329,866)		$   (188,923)		$   (22,434)		$   (51,600)		$   (32,131)		$   (127,932)		$   756,427		$   (3,295,578)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

																						See T/M D on Monthly Fin. Stmt.

										Tickmark Legends

										PCA		Amount revised to reflect "Post Closing Adjustment" entry, recorded after Finance Report generated the previous month. 







Monthly financial Stmt

				ATLANTA NEIGHBORHOOD CHARTER SCHOOL

				Budget to Actual FY2022

				February 28 2022

								YTD FY2020		YTD FY2022				YTD 				YTD 		YTD 				FY2022		% of Annual		Variance 

								Actual		Actual				Budget				$Variance		% Variance				Budget		Budget		Explanation

Microsoft Office User: Microsoft Office User:
For FY21, Management decided to explain variances greater than $25K each month.  

We noted that $25K was considered 0.25% of total operating income.  

				Income

						APS Allocation Payment		$   8,791,751		$   7,872,707				$   7,830,875				$   41,832		1%		A		$   11,064,797		71%

						Local/State Funding				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0		0%				$   - 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						Grants 		31,599		$   675,257				$   511,885				$   163,372		32%		B		$   1,930,720		35%

						Title 2 Funding		1,000		$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0		0%				$   - 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						Contributions & Fundraising		219,846		$   164,042				$   167,866				$   (3,824)		-2%				$   233,000		70%

						Program Income		460,933		$   22,258				$   18,979				$   3,279		17%				$   18,979		117%

						Nutrition Income		272,916		$   14,785				$   13,189				$   1,596		12%				$   20,689		71%

						Other Income		30,694		$   86,777				$   87,557				$   (780)		-1%				$   172,291		50%

						Interest & Dividend Income				$   1,187				$   1,167				$   20		2%				$   1,167		102%

				Total Income				$   9,808,739		$   8,837,012				$   8,631,517				$   205,495		2%				$   13,441,642		66%



				Expenditures

						Salaries and Benefits		$   7,476,691		$   7,519,675				$   7,531,914				$   (12,239)		-0%				$   11,176,202		67%

						Professional Development		72,688		$   69,611				$   66,015				$   3,596		5%				$   93,015		75%

						Curriculum & Classroom Expenses		164,827		$   198,995				$   189,745				$   9,250		5%				$   198,245		100%

						Program Expenses		104,724		$   36,047				$   44,844				$   (8,797)		-20%				$   72,344		50%

						Nutrition Program Purchases		171,644		$   181,641				$   208,574				$   (26,933)		-13%		C		$   307,574		59%

						Building & Grounds 		478,548		$   753,403				$   704,915				$   48,488		7%		D		$   794,915		95%

						Professional Services		60,402		$   61,199				$   68,856				$   (7,657)		-11%				$   87,856		70%

						Gen&Admin/Insurance/Interest Expense		182,590		$   350,574				$   371,727				$   (21,153)		-6%				$   503,727		70%

						Fundraising Expenses				$   3,391				$   10,455				$   (7,064)		-68%				$   44,569		8%

						Fixed Asset Expenditures		47,460		$   118,069				$   123,195				$   (5,126)		-4%				$   163,195		72%

				Total Expenditures				$   8,759,573		$   9,292,604				$   9,320,240				$   (27,636)		-0%				$   13,441,642		69%

						 Operating Income/(Loss)		$   1,049,166		$   (455,591)				$   (688,723)				$   233,131		-34%				$   0

						Net Other Rev.(Exp) - CREATE				$   413,145														$   (0)

				Net Revenue						$   (42,446)														$   0













































EXPLANATIONS OF BUDGET TO ACTUAL VARIANCES
A - APS Allocation Payment Income -  The Actual APS Allocation  Income of $7.8M exceeded YTD Budget by $41K. There was an increase of $41K in February 2022.

B - Grants Income-  The Actual Grant Income of $675K exceeded YTD Budget by $163K. In February 2022, ANCS received a reimbursment related to COVID-19 related to Aftercare in the amount of $197K. Income for this line item, will fluxuate based on the approval and reimbursement of the request. Per the approved revised budget, Management forecasted that most of COVID-19 related income would be allocated towards the end of the fiscal year based on the timing of the reimbursment approvals by Atlanta Public School District.

C - Nutrition Progam Purchases Expense - The actual expense of $181K is lower than YTD budgeted by $26K, primarily based on reduced cost in food purchases during November 2021 and January 2022 by 30% and 60%, respectively compared to monthly average food purchases.   

D - Building & Grounds expense - The actual expense of $753K is higher than YTD budgeted due to summer projects on both the EC and MC campuses to improve the playgrounds and outside amenities.  We noted actual spending exceeded budget by $20K for both August & September, including $29K during September related to janitorial fees and electrical work. October included $100K of expenses which was related to $19K for janitorial fees and $30K for Farm Expense. November 2021 included $13,026 of exenses related to the Mortgage Interest. December 2021 included $134K of expenses which was related to $60K for HEPA Filters, $18K for janitorial fees, $11K for painting, and $10K for Farm related expense.  Additionally, ANCS has capitalized $321K and $373K for the EC and MC campuses, respectively, based on various summer projects.  This is reflected as an increase in fixed assets on the Statement of Financial Position. January 2022 included $18K in janitorial fees and $12K in cell phone expenses. In February 2022, ANCS expensed $15K in HVAC repairs.  





Cash Balances

		Total investments held by ANCS 

		February 28 2022

																Prior Year		HISTORICAL BALANCES - FOR REFERENCE ONLY

		Institution		Investment 		Amount										Jun-21		Jul-21		Aug-21		Sep-21		Oct-21		Nov-21		Dec-21		Jan-22		Feb-22		Mar-22		Apr-22		May-22		Jun-22

												G/L Acct.		Acct. Description

		Atlantic Capital Bank		Operating accounts		$   3,295,578						1025		BONG - Aftercare EC				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Paypal		Operating accounts		$   -						1030		Paypal		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total Cash				$   3,295,578						1005		Bank of North Georgia #8354 Operating		- 0		- 0		- 0		(5,000)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Reserved - Cash Accounts				(245,816)

Arnold Pierce: Arnold Pierce:

Reserved cash amount confirmed and reflected in the 2021 Audit Report. As of right now, there is no change to this amount. 
		2021 Audit Report 				1010		Bank of North Georgia #6575 Nutrition		- 0		- 0		- 0		460		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total unrestricted & unreserved cash				$   3,049,762						1100		Atlantic Capital Bank Operating		3,361,531		2,584,783		2,318,506		1,917,134		1,976,384		2,370,041		2,110,064		1,975,403		2,893,897		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

												1111		Atlantic Capital Bank Nutrition		68,996		87,859		52,640		33,890		6,322		67,489		73,339		84,689		79,035		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

												1112		Atlantic Capital Bank PTCA		74,881		75,248		89,894		93,376		96,616		90,016		92,725		92,893		93,012		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Edward Jones - Money Market		Money Market		566,700						1113		Atlantic Capital Bank MC Aftercare				29,708		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Edward Jones Morgan Stanley Bank CD		Money Market		0		See comment below

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
per the statement, it appears that the funds has been moved to the Edward Jones Money Market Acct. 

On 1/31/2022 the security matured in the amount of $128K with an interest amount of $1,135.34				1114		Atlantic Capital Bank Aftercare EC		28,919		48,750		29,693		29,677		29,661		29,646		29,629		29,611		29,594		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Self-Help Credit Union		CD		246,812						1115		Atlantic Capital Bank Farm to School		- 0		- 0		47,417		45,532		44,832		44,629		44,629		44,276		43,459		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Self-Help Money Market CARA 80		Money Market		92,928		matures 09/2023				1116		Atlantic Capital Bank Annual Fund		- 0		- 0		26,759		31,760		93,221		93,226		93,226		93,226		156,580		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total invested funds (not at ACB)				$   906,441						1054		Edward Jones Ally Bank CD2				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Reserved - Certificates of deposit				(566,680)

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
Reserved CD amount confirmed and reflected in 2021 Audit Report. As of right now, there is no change to this amount. 
		2021 Audit Report 				1055		Sun Trust Bank CD				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total unrestricted & unreserved investments				$   339,761						1056		Self-Help Credit Union CD		245,816		245,816		245,816		246,812		246,812		246,812		246,812		246,812		246,812		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

												1057		Edward Jones Money Market		435,093		436,332		436,332		436,332		436,332		436,332		436,332		437,558		566,700		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

												1058		Edward Jones Ally Bank CD				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Grand total ANCS funds				$   4,202,019						1059		Edward Jones Morgan Stanley Bank CD		130,348		130,348		130,348		130,348		130,348		130,348		130,348		128,165		- 0

arnold pierce: arnold pierce:
per the statement, it appears that the funds has been moved to the Edward Jones Money Market Acct. 

On 1/31/2022 the security matured in the amount of $128K with an interest amount of $1,135.34		

Arnold Pierce: Arnold Pierce:

Reserved cash amount confirmed and reflected in the 2021 Audit Report. As of right now, there is no change to this amount. 
																												- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

												1060		Self-Help Money Market CARA 80		84,234		85,200		86,166		87,132		88,098		89,064		90,030		90,996		92,928		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

												1061		Edward Jones State Bank of India CD		(0.40)		(0.40)		(0.40)		(0.40)		(0.40)		(0.40)		(0.40)		(0.40)		(0.40)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		NOTE: Reserved - CREATE program		Fund Balance		(167,411)		2021 Audit Report 				1062		Edward Jones BMO Harris Bank				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		NOTE: Per the February 2022 statement, the security matured on 01/31/2022 resulting in the total amount of $128K with an interest amount of $1,135.34 being moved to the Edward Jones Money Market Acct. 

																						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0









Salaries 

		ATLANTA NEIGHBORHOOD CHARTER SCHOOL

		Salary - Detailed Components

		February 28 2022



		Acct. #		Acct. Description		July		August		September 		0ctober		November 		December 		January 		February 		March		April		May		June		Current Month vs. Prior Month

		6000		Salaries 		$   545,137		$   563,154		$   581,453		$   587,985		$   594,162		$   596,161		$   616,646		$   605,330		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		11,315.72

		6000.C		Salaries - COVID		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		- 0

		6010		Contract Workers		-		755		240		3,000		5,348		-		2,832		-		-		-		-		-		2,832.00

		6005		Bonus		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		- 0

		6015		Stipends 		46,877		49,624		171,528		78,115		69,985		196,531		52,904		64,074		-		-		-		-		(11,170.21)

		6018		Wellness Remb		-		-		-		1,080		3,603		2,689		460		1,733		-		-		-		-		(1,273.20)

		6020		Garnishment		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		- 0

		6050		Payroll Taxes		45,224		48,952		60,502		53,895		53,982		63,802		55,755		55,639		-		-		-		-		116.19

		6055		Workers Comp		4,641		2,682		95		94		8,510		-		2,682		5,359		-		-		-		-		(2,677.00)

		6060		Teacher Retirement System		66,930		114,808		125,199		123,401		123,390		124,200		125,043		125,043		-		-		-		-		- 0

		6065		Health Insurance Premium		86,452		60,376		98,197		97,382		84,501		80,567		86,054		75,147		-		-		-		-		10,906.37

		6070		Supplemental Insurance		-		1,026		-		-		-		-		-		13,059		-		-		-		-		(13,059.30)

		7766		Contracted Personnel		4,958		720		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		- 0

		7770		Leased Personnel		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		- 0

						$   800,219		$   842,097		$   1,037,213		$   944,953		$   943,482		$   1,063,951		$   942,376		$   945,385		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (3,009)

				Aftercare Salary		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

				Total per Actual		$   800,218		$   842,097		$   1,037,213		$   944,953		$   943,482		$   1,063,951		942,375.63		945,385.06		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(3,009.43)

				Difference		(0)		(0)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

















PTCA

		ATLANTA NEIGHBORHOOD CHARTER SCHOOL

		PTCA

		February 28 2022





		Beginning Balance				- 0		3,608		5,562		7,930		9,187		287		2,996		3,085		1,627		1,627		1,627		1,627

						July		August		September 		0ctober		November 		December 		January 		February 		March		April		May		June		Current Month vs. Prior Month

		Revenue 

		Membership Fees				24		1,866		3,580		3,272		173		582				1,429

		Other  Deposit				339		943				5				2,431		169



		Expenses 				- 0				- 0

		Contract Workers										- 0

		Yearbook 				3,923

		Staff Appreciation 						855		1,213		935		3,971		304				602

		Athletics Program 								- 0

		Event Costs										1,085		2,167						1,975

		PTCA Grants												2,743

		Office Supplies												111

		Hospitality 												80				80		60

		Funddraising Expenses																		250

		Ending Balance 				3,608		5,562		7,930		9,187		287		2,996		3,085		1,627		1,627		1,627		1,627		1,627
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Statement of Financial Position

		Atlanta Neighborhood Charter School, Inc

		Statement of Financial Position

		As of March 8, 2022

				Total

		ASSETS

		   Current Assets

		      Bank Accounts

		         1005 Inactive BONG #8354 Operating		0.00 

		         1030 PayPal		0.00 

		         1100 Atlantic Capital Bank Operating		2,893,897.34 

		         1111 Atlantic Capital Bank Nutrition		79,035.14 

		         1112 Atlantic Capital Bank PTCA		93,012.02 

		         1114 Atlantic Capital Bank Aftercare		29,594.43 

		         1115 Atlantic Capital Bank Farm to School		43,459.06 

		         1116 Atlantic Capital Bank Annual Fund		156,580.27 

		      Total Bank Accounts		$3,295,578.26 

		      Accounts Receivable

		         1120 Grants Receivable		0.00 

		         1121 CREATE Grants Receivable		-0.01 

		         1130 Grant Receivable - Title 1		0.00 

		         1132 Grants Receivable-Facilities Grant		0.00 

		         1133 Zeist Receivable Balance		0.00 

		         1134 Grants Receivable - Dobbs		0.00 

		      Total Accounts Receivable		-$0.01 

		      Other Current Assets

		         1054 Edward Jones Ally bank CD 2		0.00 

		         1055 SunTrust Bank CD		0.00 

		         1056 Self-Help Credit Union CD		246,812.43 

		         1057 Edward Jones Money Market		566,700.05 

		         1058 Edward Jones Ally Bank CD		0.00 

		         1059 Edward Jones Morgan Stanley Bank CD		0.00 

		         1060 Self Help Money Market CARA 80		92,928.40 

		         1061 Edward Jones State Bank of India CD		-0.40 

		         1062 Edward Jones BMO Harris Bank		0.00 

		         1400 Prepaid Expenses		15,763.40 

		         1900 Uncategorized Asset		-563.42 

		      Total Other Current Assets		$921,640.46 

		   Total Current Assets		$4,217,218.71 

		   Fixed Assets

		      1550 2015 EC Carpet		46,922.77 

		      1580 Janitorial Equipment		3,471.00 

		      1610 Building		1,136,944.00 

		      1611 Accumulated Depreciation Buildings		-357,665.60 

		      1612 Building Closing Cost		36,289.00 

		      1613 Accumulated Amortization Closing Costs		-36,289.00 

		      1614 FY2018 MC Improvements		14,035.30 

		      1614.50 Firedoors MC		92,651.99 

		      1615 Grounds Improvements		100,349.46 

		      1616 2017 MC Improvements		60,008.08 

		      1617 2016 MC Improvements		223,205.31 

		      1618 2014 MC Improvements		118,199.00 

		      1619 2015 MC Improvements		26,993.20 

		      1620 Leasehold Improvements		1,068,957.20 

		         1612.1 Loan Closing Costs - Refinance 2014		14,889.00 

		         1612.2 Accumulated Amortization		-12,761.96 

		      Total 1620 Leasehold Improvements		$1,071,084.24 

		      1621 Accumulated Depreciation Leasehold Improvements		-1,128,278.18 

		      1622 ANCS Vehicles		33,367.09 

		      1623 2021 MC Improvements		384,691.48 

		      1624.0 2021 EC Grounds Improvements		484,804.16 

		      1625 Library Books		217,976.35 

		      1626 Accumulated Depreciation Library Books		-155,933.90 

		      1630 Furniture and Fixtures		344,318.34 

		      1631 Accumulated Depreciation Furniture & Fixtures		-280,196.76 

		      1633 Equipment - HVAC		281,636.26 

		      1634 Kitchen Equipment		31,614.26 

		      1640 Equipment		240,415.00 

		      1641 Accumulated Depreciation Equipment		-211,171.39 

		      1650 Computer Equipment		526,263.11 

		      1651 Accumulated Depreciation Equipment 2		-438,038.00 

		      1660 Software		74,078.11 

		      1670 EC Intercom System		30,000.00 

		      1675 MC Intercom System		69,560.94 

		      1700 Grants to Green		488,719.69 

		      1705 Grants to Green EC FY17		290,511.91 

		      1800 MC Grounds / Farm Improvements		56,890.54 

		      1801 2021 Farm MC		44,823.00 

		      1802 2021 Farm EC		16,476.74 

		      2018 EC 2nd Mobile Unit		52,840.83 

		   Total Fixed Assets		$3,991,568.33 

		TOTAL ASSETS		$8,208,787.04 

		LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

		   Liabilities

		      Current Liabilities

		         Accounts Payable

		            2000 Accounts Payable (A/P)		43,322.17 

		         Total Accounts Payable		$43,322.17 

		         Other Current Liabilities

		            2100 Other Current Liabilities		0.00 

		            2101 Accrued Payroll		597,490.92 

		            2105 FIT W/H Payable		64,100.71 

		            2110 FICA Payable		87,696.96 

		            2115 Medicare Payable		23,396.04 

		            2120 State W/H Payable		33,964.44 

		            2130 TRS of GA Payable		274,650.27 

		            2210 403(b) EE Contributions Payable VALIC		25,123.00 

		            2212 403(b) EE Contributions ValuTeachers		-18,966.63 

		            2213 403 (b) EE ROTH Contr ValuTeachers		2,047.41 

		            2215 Supplemental Ins EE Contributions Payable		1,145.52 

		            2220 TRS of GA EE Contributions Payable		133,760.20 

		            2225 Health Ins EE Deductions Payable		-65,409.79 

		            2230 ADD		5,878.48 

		            2231 CI1		5,781.76 

		            2232 LTD		10,738.54 

		            2233 STD		11,703.02 

		            2245 MFS & DCC Payable		-21,858.97 

		            2250 PPP Loan Payable		-3,625.00 

		            2252 PPP Loan Payable Current Amount		3,625.00 

		            2300 Copier Lease Payments		-3,912.86 

		            2550 ST Capital Leases		0.05 

		            2601 Mortgage Payable (Current Portion)		41,871.65 

		         Total Other Current Liabilities		$1,209,200.72 

		      Total Current Liabilities		$1,252,522.89 

		      Long-Term Liabilities

		         2600 Mortgage Payable (Net of Current Portion)		885,759.58 

		         2600.2 Self Help Loan B		0.00 

		      Total Long-Term Liabilities		$885,759.58 

		   Total Liabilities		$2,138,282.47 

		   Equity

		      3000 Opening Balance Equity		2,156,323.51 

		      Retained Earnings		3,157,214.17 

		      Net Revenue		756,966.89 

		   Total Equity		$6,070,504.57 

		TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		$8,208,787.04 



		Tuesday, Mar 08, 2022 12:56:21 PM GMT-8 - Accrual Basis






Statement of Activity

		Atlanta Neighborhood Charter School, Inc

		Statement of Activity

		February 2022

				Total

		Revenue

		   4005 APS Allocation Payment		1,119,805.00 

		   4013 CARES Act Grant		197,676.12 

		   4105 Gather & Grow and Sponsorships		6,827.24 

		   4205 Program Income		1,428.69 

		   4210 Field Trip Income		989.50 

		   4225 Nutrition Program Income		3,690.52 

		Total Revenue		$1,330,417.07 

		Gross Profit		$1,330,417.07 

		Expenditures

		   6000 Salaries		605,330.13 

		      6015 Stipends		64,074.44 

		      6018 Wellness Reimb		1,733.00 

		      6020 Garnishments		0.00 

		      6050 Payroll taxes		55,639.29 

		      6055 Workman's Compensation Insurance		5,359.00 

		      6060 Teachers Retirement System		125,042.50 

		      6065 Health Insurance Premium		75,147.40 

		      6070 Supplemental Insurance		13,059.30 

		   Total 6000 Salaries		$945,385.06 

		   6100 Professional Development

		      6105 Prof. Dev - Conference, Workshops, Meetings		2,196.00 

		      6111 Professional Membership Dues		-1,588.40 

		      6120 Staff Retreat		50.00 

		      6145 Prof. Development - Travel		8,011.14 

		   Total 6100 Professional Development		$8,668.74 

		   6200 Curriculum & Classroom Expenses

		      6205 Classroom Supplies		5,746.93 

		      6206 Curriculum Materials		2,946.84 

		      6230 Special Programs		420.00 

		      6235 Testing Materials		528.00 

		   Total 6200 Curriculum & Classroom Expenses		$9,641.77 

		   6290 Program Expenses

		      6249 Grade Level Trips		-1,633.40 

		      6250 Field Trips		1,787.00 

		      6592 Event Costs		1,975.00 

		      6950 Athletics Program Expenses		860.51 

		      7047 Afterschool expenses		1,012.53 

		   Total 6290 Program Expenses		$4,001.64 

		   6300 Building & Grounds

		      6306 Rent - Mobile Unit		1,437.00 

		      6307 Mortgage Interest		7,670.79 

		      6335 Pest Control		814.50 

		      6343 Janitorial Supplies		3,039.14 

		         6343.C Janitorial Supplies		251.56 

		      Total 6343 Janitorial Supplies		$3,290.70 

		      6344 Janitorial Fees		12,000.00 

		         6344.C Janitorial Fees		6,850.00 

		      Total 6344 Janitorial Fees		$18,850.00 

		      6346 Grounds Maintenance		800.00 

		      6347 Farm Expenses		7,669.84 

		   Total 6300 Building & Grounds		$40,532.83 

		   6310 Utilities

		      6312 Internet		1,680.13 

		      6315 Electricity		8,287.04 

		      6320 Natural Gas		192.23 

		      6325 Water/Sewer		1,667.59 

		      6330 Sanitation		4,846.91 

		      6342 Alarm Servicing		387.00 

		      6380 Telephone		17.02 

		         6380.C Cell PHONES		6,385.40 

		      Total 6380 Telephone		$6,402.42 

		   Total 6310 Utilities		$23,463.32 

		   6350 Repair & Maintenance

		      6351 Repair & Maintenance - Kitchen		1,083.03 

		      6352 Repairs & Maintenance - Elevator		913.83 

		      6353 Repair & Maintenance - HVAC		15,126.70 

		      6354 Repair & Maintenance - Plumbing		894.43 

		      6358 Repair & Maintenance - Painting		9,350.00 

		      6359 Repair & Maintenance - Supplies		4,920.21 

		      6363 Repair & Maintenance - Roofing Repairs		4,800.00 

		   Total 6350 Repair & Maintenance		$37,088.20 

		   6400 Professional Fees

		      6410 Auditing Fees		2,800.00 

		      6415 Legal Fees		1,544.40 

		   Total 6400 Professional Fees		$4,344.40 

		   6430 General & Administrative Expenses

		      6420 Insurance

		         6421 Insurance - Property & Liability		5,989.31 

		      Total 6420 Insurance		$5,989.31 

		      6440 Marketing/Advertising		371.86 

		      6450 Background Check/Recruiting Expense		233.00 

		      6505 Office Supplies - Admin offices		1,117.62 

		      6506 Break Room Supplies		127.28 

		      6545 Technology Supplies		995.24 

		      6546 MARTA cards & other student services		927.00 

		      6555 Medical Supplies		77.94 

		         6555.C Medical Supplies COVID		364.70 

		      Total 6555 Medical Supplies		$442.64 

		      6810 Subscriptions		4,074.87 

		      7015 Bank Charges		193.56 

		      7016 Credit Card Fees		20.00 

		      7030 Payroll Processing		5,926.36 

		      7045 Staff Appreciation		1,075.02 

		      7046 Hospitality		1,619.37 

		   Total 6430 General & Administrative Expenses		$23,113.13 

		   6560 Nutrition Program

		      6564 Food Purchases		20,736.49 

		      6565 Milk Purchases		606.43 

		      6566 Kitchen Supplies		3,533.73 

		   Total 6560 Nutrition Program		$24,876.65 

		   6604 Admin Travel		72.00 

		   6612 Fundraising Expense		250.00 

		   6715 Equipment Rental

		      6716 Equipment Rental - Copiers

		         6717 Copier Supplies & Repairs		1,455.35 

		      Total 6716 Equipment Rental - Copiers		$1,455.35 

		   Total 6715 Equipment Rental		$1,455.35 

		   6811 Printing & Reproduction		2,378.73 

		Total Expenditures		$1,125,271.82 

		Net Operating Revenue		$205,145.25 

		Other Revenue

		   7650 CREATE Grant Funding		23,135.38 

		      7651 CREATE Matching Grants		100,000.00 

		   Total 7650 CREATE Grant Funding		$123,135.38 

		   7652 Indirect Cost Reimbursement		8,488.11 

		Total Other Revenue		$131,623.49 

		Other Expenditures

		   7700 CREATE Expense

		      7740 CREATE  Office Supplies & General Expenses		12,876.53 

		      7760 CREATE Funded salaries		64,490.41 

		      7765 CREATE Funded Stipends		6,900.00 

		      7780 CREATE Contractor Fee		33,450.00 

		   Total 7700 CREATE Expense		$117,716.94 

		Total Other Expenditures		$117,716.94 

		Net Other Revenue		$13,906.55 

		Net Revenue		$219,051.80 



		Tuesday, Mar 08, 2022 12:12:30 PM GMT-8 - Accrual Basis






Statement of Activity

		Atlanta Neighborhood Charter School, Inc

		Statement of Activity

		July 2021 - February 2022

				Total

		Revenue

		   4005 APS Allocation Payment		7,872,706.81 

		   4012 DOE Nutrition Grant		158,229.99 

		   4013 CARES Act Grant		455,893.01 

		   4015 Facilities Grant		61,134.00 

		   4105 Gather & Grow and Sponsorships		153,783.55 

		   4110 Fundraising		10,258.64 

		   4205 Program Income		17,498.04 

		   4210 Field Trip Income		4,831.97 

		   4225 Nutrition Program Income		14,784.69 

		   4275 Other Income		86,704.17 

		   4405 Interest and Dividend Income		1,187.28 

		Total Revenue		$8,837,012.15 

		Gross Profit		$8,837,012.15 

		Expenditures

		   6000 Salaries		4,690,029.46 

		      6010 Contract Worker		12,175.20 

		      6015 Stipends		729,638.79 

		      6018 Wellness Reimb		9,565.55 

		      6020 Garnishments		0.00 

		      6050 Payroll taxes		437,751.03 

		      6055 Workman's Compensation Insurance		24,063.00 

		      6060 Teachers Retirement System		928,012.63 

		      6065 Health Insurance Premium		668,676.70 

		      6070 Supplemental Insurance		14,085.30 

		   Total 6000 Salaries		$7,513,997.66 

		   6100 Professional Development

		      6105 Prof. Dev - Conference, Workshops, Meetings		3,827.00 

		      6111 Professional Membership Dues		-433.40 

		      6120 Staff Retreat		14,952.04 

		      6125 Prof. Development - Training Expense		33,739.25 

		      6145 Prof. Development - Travel		17,068.79 

		      6165 Prof. Development - Travel Meals		457.50 

		   Total 6100 Professional Development		$69,611.18 

		   6200 Curriculum & Classroom Expenses		222.36 

		      6205 Classroom Supplies		93,808.57 

		         6205.C COVID-19 Supplies & Materials		23,223.02 

		      Total 6205 Classroom Supplies		$117,031.59 

		      6206 Curriculum Materials		59,059.02 

		      6230 Special Programs		590.53 

		      6235 Testing Materials		8,653.00 

		   Total 6200 Curriculum & Classroom Expenses		$185,556.50 

		   6290 Program Expenses

		      6248 Yearbook Expense		3,923.04 

		      6249 Grade Level Trips		-1,633.40 

		      6250 Field Trips		8,202.33 

		      6592 Event Costs		5,226.50 

		      6593 PTCA Grants		2,743.45 

		      6950 Athletics Program Expenses		9,019.36 

		      7047 Afterschool expenses		11,403.76 

		   Total 6290 Program Expenses		$38,885.04 

		   6300 Building & Grounds		60,160.00 

		      6306 Rent - Mobile Unit		8,772.95 

		      6307 Mortgage Interest		52,207.99 

		      6308 Air Quality Testing		3,762.00 

		      6335 Pest Control		4,887.00 

		      6343 Janitorial Supplies		12,857.50 

		         6343.C Janitorial Supplies		251.56 

		      Total 6343 Janitorial Supplies		$13,109.06 

		      6344 Janitorial Fees		98,375.00 

		         6344.C Janitorial Fees		47,950.00 

		      Total 6344 Janitorial Fees		$146,325.00 

		      6346 Grounds Maintenance		19,214.97 

		      6347 Farm Expenses		77,028.47 

		   Total 6300 Building & Grounds		$385,467.44 

		   6310 Utilities

		      6312 Internet		15,104.27 

		      6315 Electricity		59,761.24 

		      6320 Natural Gas		6,737.75 

		      6325 Water/Sewer		12,759.18 

		      6330 Sanitation		27,975.46 

		      6342 Alarm Servicing		4,892.13 

		      6380 Telephone		138.21 

		         6380.C Cell PHONES		50,887.88 

		      Total 6380 Telephone		$51,026.09 

		   Total 6310 Utilities		$178,256.12 

		   6350 Repair & Maintenance

		      6345 Maintenance Contracts		6,271.44 

		      6351 Repair & Maintenance - Kitchen		5,412.78 

		      6352 Repairs & Maintenance - Elevator		2,674.41 

		      6353 Repair & Maintenance - HVAC		46,546.92 

		         6353.C COVID - HVAC		1,230.85 

		      Total 6353 Repair & Maintenance - HVAC		$47,777.77 

		      6354 Repair & Maintenance - Plumbing		30,094.28 

		      6355 Repair & Maintenance - Electrical		454.53 

		      6356 Repair & Maintenance - Lighting		233.76 

		      6358 Repair & Maintenance - Painting		47,530.00 

		      6359 Repair & Maintenance - Supplies		16,013.94 

		      6360 Repair & Maintenance - Equipment		6,416.37 

		      6361 Repair & Maintenance - Floors		21,999.90 

		      6363 Repair & Maintenance - Roofing Repairs		4,800.00 

		   Total 6350 Repair & Maintenance		$189,679.18 

		   6400 Professional Fees

		      6405 Accounting Fees		10,162.00 

		      6410 Auditing Fees		44,100.00 

		      6415 Legal Fees		4,436.90 

		      6416 Professional Fees - Other		2,500.00 

		   Total 6400 Professional Fees		$61,198.90 

		   6430 General & Administrative Expenses

		      6304 Storage Unit		1,004.49 

		      6390 Taxes & Licenses & Permits		3,623.64 

		      6420 Insurance		11,454.65 

		         6421 Insurance - Property & Liability		46,885.00 

		      Total 6420 Insurance		$58,339.65 

		      6435 IT Services/Website		357.50 

		      6440 Marketing/Advertising		5,942.53 

		      6450 Background Check/Recruiting Expense		2,506.00 

		      6505 Office Supplies - Admin offices		17,475.26 

		         6505.C Office Supplies - Admin Office COVID		458.23 

		      Total 6505 Office Supplies - Admin offices		$17,933.49 

		      6506 Break Room Supplies		906.15 

		      6545 Technology Supplies		16,185.48 

		         6545.C Technical Equipment		65,004.07 

		      Total 6545 Technology Supplies		$81,189.55 

		      6546 MARTA cards & other student services		4,078.31 

		      6555 Medical Supplies		5,473.31 

		         6555.C Medical Supplies COVID		19,424.80 

		      Total 6555 Medical Supplies		$24,898.11 

		      6601 Parking		42.95 

		      6605 Postage & Shipping		2,352.70 

		      6810 Subscriptions		44,471.51 

		      7015 Bank Charges		27,374.38 

		      7016 Credit Card Fees		20.00 

		      7030 Payroll Processing		34,064.07 

		      7045 Staff Appreciation		28,621.82 

		      7046 Hospitality		11,019.56 

		      7049 Charitable Contributions		50.00 

		      7060 Governing Board Costs		1,500.00 

		   Total 6430 General & Administrative Expenses		$350,296.41 

		   6560 Nutrition Program

		      6564 Food Purchases		156,009.09 

		      6565 Milk Purchases		7,910.34 

		      6566 Kitchen Supplies		17,721.28 

		   Total 6560 Nutrition Program		$181,640.71 

		   6604 Admin Travel		277.10 

		   6612 Fundraising Expense		2,638.00 

		      6610 Annual Campaign Mailings		702.13 

		      6805 Stationery & Printing		50.58 

		   Total 6612 Fundraising Expense		$3,390.71 

		   6715 Equipment Rental		16,664.54 

		      6716 Equipment Rental - Copiers		10,156.10 

		         6717 Copier Supplies & Repairs		17,457.62 

		      Total 6716 Equipment Rental - Copiers		$27,613.72 

		   Total 6715 Equipment Rental		$44,278.26 

		   6750 Non-capitalized Furnishings		44,220.58 

		   6755 Non-capitalized Equipment		14,618.07 

		   6811 Printing & Reproduction		13,189.00 

		   7010 Undistributed Expenses - Credit Card		10,600.47 

		   7766 Contracted Personnel		5,677.51 

		   Uncategorized Expenditure		1,762.74 

		Total Expenditures		$9,292,603.58 

		Net Operating Revenue		-$455,591.43 

		Other Revenue

		   7650 CREATE Grant Funding		1,106,089.38 

		      7651 CREATE Matching Grants		302,238.00 

		   Total 7650 CREATE Grant Funding		$1,408,327.38 

		   7652 Indirect Cost Reimbursement		75,686.98 

		Total Other Revenue		$1,484,014.36 

		Other Expenditures

		   7700 CREATE Expense

		      7740 CREATE  Office Supplies & General Expenses		58,290.24 

		      7745 CREATE Hospitality		11,180.37 

		      7752 I3 CREATE Travel		1,038.81 

		      7755 I3 CREATE Prof Dev		9,928.76 

		      7760 CREATE Funded salaries		503,956.58 

		      7765 CREATE Funded Stipends		20,535.50 

		      7780 CREATE Contractor Fee		404,934.12 

		   Total 7700 CREATE Expense		$1,009,864.38 

		   7758 CREATE Indirect Costs		50,442.11 

		   7767 CREATE Fringe Benefits		10,562.75 

		Total Other Expenditures		$1,070,869.24 

		Net Other Revenue		$413,145.12 

		Net Revenue		-$42,446.31 
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